compared to the Further Subscription and any arm’s length underwriting is normally subject to
standard force majeure clause in favour of the underwriter. In addition, based on the present
unsatisfactory business performance of the Company, the Company would have difficulties in
procuring commercial underwriting.

Having all these being the case, the Directors believe that the Further Subscription offer the
best balance in terms of financing flexibility and relatively low recurring interest expense and it is
fair and reasonable to infer that the Further Subscription is a feasible, cost and time effective fund
raising alternative currently available to the Company and is in the interest of the Company and
the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM WALLBANCK BROTHERS

— 24 —

8. Potential dilution to the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the table for the shareholding in the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) after completion of the Agreements and the Further Agreements:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After Completion of the
Agreements and the
Further Agreements

(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

Orient Day Developments Limited
(Note) 452,084,800 39.86 517,084,800 43.12

Other Directors 5,961,090 0.53 5,961,090 0.50
Public Shareholders

– the Purchasers 115,680,000 10.20 115,680,000 9.65
– the Further Purchasers 65,000,000 5.73 65,000,000 5.42
– Other public Shareholders 495,491,070 43.68 495,491,070 41.31

Total 1,134,216,960 100.00 1,199,216,960 100.00

Note: Orient Day Developments Limited, the Vendor, is a company incorporated with limited liability in the

British Virgin Islands and is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued shares of the Company was
1,134,216,960. After the Completion of the Agreements and the Further Agreements, the equity
interest held by the public shareholders will be decreased from 59.61% to 56.38% and the equity
interest held by the public shareholders other than the Purchasers and the Further Purchasers will
be diluted from 43.68% to 41.31%

Although the shareholding interests of the existing Independent Shareholders are subject to

[…]

Shareholders as a whole by virtue of maintaining the financial flexibility for the Group’s future
business development and opportunities of funding which may arise at any time. The granting of
the New General Mandate would provide the Group with higher degree of flexibility as allowed
under the Listing Rules to issue new Shares and/or convertible instruments to raise capital and
strengthen the capital base of the Company as consideration or otherwise for such potential
investments and/or acquisitions in the future as and when such opportunities arise.

On the above basis, we hold the view that there are reasonable grounds for the Directors to
propose the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate at the SGM.

LETTER FROM WALLBANCK BROTHERS

— 29 —

7. Potential dilution to shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

Based on information available from public source and from the Directors, we set out below
a table setting out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
upon full utilization of the New General Mandate:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of
the New General

Mandate
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

Orient Day Developments
Limited (Note) 452,084,800 39.86 452,084,800 33.22

Other Directors 5,961,090 0.53 5,961,090 0.44
Public Shareholders

– shares issued under the New
General Mandate – – 226,843,392 16.67

– other public Shareholders 676,171,070 59.61 676,171,070 49.67

Total 1,134,216,960 100.00 1,361,060,352 100.00

Note: Orient Day Developments Limited, the Vendor, is a company incorporated with limited liability in the
British Virgin Islands and is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

Source: the records from the Company reflecting the shareholding structure of the Company on the Latest

Practicable Date

Assuming that (i) the New General Mandate will be granted at the SGM; (ii) no Shares will
be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date
of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilization of the New General Mandate,
226,843,392 Shares are to be issued, representing 20% and approximately 16.67% of the existing